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Honorable Gregory A. Kuhlmann

President

Board of Chiropractic Examiners

737 Logan Road

Clanton, AL  35045

Chiropractic Examiners, Board of  - Chiropractors - Physicians - Chiropractic Examiners Board

Chiropractors are not “physicians” pursuant to section 22-11A-2 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Kuhlmann:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the term “physician” as used in sec​tion 22-11A-2 of the Code of Alabama includes doctors of chiropractic.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Title 22, Section 11A of the Code of Alabama provides a mecha​nism for reporting “notifiable diseases.”  The State Board of Health is responsible for designating the diseases and health conditions that are notifiable.  ALA. CODE § 22-11A-1 (1997).  Section 22-11A-2 provides in pertinent part:


Each physician, dentist, nurse, medical examiner, hospital administrator, nursing home administrator, laboratory director, school princi​pal, and day care center director shall be respon​sible to report cases or suspected cases of notifi​able diseases and health conditions. . . . 

ALA. CODE § 22-11A-2 (1997).


The Code does not provide a definition of the term “physician” as used in section 22-11A-2.  Under the established rules of statutory con​struction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordi​nary, and normally understood meaning.  Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  The term “physician” is commonly defined as a doctor of medicine or a person licensed to practice medicine.  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1707 (1986).  In addition, the “practice of medicine or osteopathy” is generally defined in the Code as meaning the use of the designation “physician.”  ALA. CODE § 34-24-50.  The law, however, prohibits chiropractors from prescribing or administering medi​cine to patients, performing surgery, or practicing obstetrics or osteopa​thy.  ALA. CODE § 34-24-122 (1997).  Furthermore, this Office has pre​viously stated that chiropractors are not “physicians licensed to practice medicine.”  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Jeanne Stanfield, dated July 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00260.


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that chiro​practors are not “physicians” pursuant to section 22-11A-2 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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